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 Page 8/77 MOT notes that between 7-9 and 3-6 2 lanes of traffic need to be maintained in each direction.sheets 9-12/77 show 
 a permanent one lane closure with 1 lane maintained.is it allowed to maintain one lane of traffic in this section for the duration 

of the widening work also during above mentioned hours?

Question Submitted: 3/2/2010

Per the note on Sheet 8/77, 2 lanes of traffic must be maintained in each direction between 7-9am and 3-6pm.  

Outside of these restrictions, 1 lane may be closed any other time using the MOT details shown on Sheets 9-12/77.

1Question Number:

In the notes on plan page 29/77, it notes to have an IMSA Level 2 certified tech on site. We are requesting this to be removed. 
This does not give a contractor any more qualification than a state electrical license and experience. If we are already 
prequalified with ODOT to do this type of work, then that should be all that is required. In addition, this qualification has never 

  been a standard practice for ODOT on other similar projects either.Please advise as soon as possible, so we can proceed 
accordingly.

Question Submitted: 3/4/2010

Answer: An IMSA Level 2 Certified Traffic Signal Technician is required during the performance of any signal related 
    construction operations.  Please bid accordingly.

2Question Number:

Bid Reference # 136, 137, & 138 are proprietary preemption base bid items for intersections located in Willoughby Hills.  Does 
Willoughby Hills have 50% of its existing signalized intersections operating with the proprietary specified Opticom equipment, per 
the requirements of the OHIO TEM section 120-4? It is our belief that Willoughby Hills has less than the required 50% to have 
this as a proprietary base bid specification.  Will an addendum be issued to remove the proprietary brand equipment that is 
specified for these base bid items?

Question Submitted: 3/5/2010

    The TEM policy was followed when setting up these items in the plans.  Please bid accordingly.

3Question Number:
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All prospective bidders, subcontractors, suppliers, materialmen and all others who have an interest in these prebid questions and answers are advised 
that these items are being provided for informational purposes only and are not part of the bidding documents.  If a question warrants a clarification, 

the Department will issue an addenda addressing the request for clarification to all plan holders.  If the Department believes that the bidding 
documents adequately address the request, the contractor will be advised accordingly.


